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Alabama Commission on Higher Education
— Interest Rates — Loans - Teachers

The language in subsequent legislation
(2008 and 2009) does not provide authority
by which the Commission on Higher
Education (“Commission” or “ACHE”)
could offer to renegotiate 2007 contracts at
a reduced interest rate.

The Commission, in its authority as
administrator of Teacher Recruitment
Incentive Program, may determine the
method of interest accumulation, but the
contracts must disclose all potential costs.

Dear Dr. Fitch: -

‘This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your
request. ’

QUESTIONS

Does the language in subsequent legislation
(2008 and 2009) provide authority by which the Com-
mission could offer to renegotiate 2007 contracts to a
reduced interest rate?

May the Commission, in its authority as adminis-
trator of this program, determine the method of interest
accumulation?
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FACTS AND ANALYSIS

In this request, you question the authority of the Alabama Commission on
Higher Education to administer a scholarship/loan program that was created
through the appropriation of state funds to the Alabama Teacher Recruitment
Incentive Program. Specifically, your request states as follows:

Under provisions of Act 2007-361, the Education
Trust Fund appropriation, state funds were appropriated
for the creation of the Alabama Teacher Recruitment
Incentive Program. This scholarship/loan program is
administered by the Alabama Commission on Higher
Education. To receive this scholarship/loan, awardees
must agree to specific terms or provisions of the pro-
gram. If an awardee fails to perform as contracted, the
scholarship converts to a loan and must be repaid.

Terms of the 2007 appropriation called for loan
repayment at eight percent interest. Subsequent appro-
priations in 2008 (Act 2008-552) and 2009 (Act 2009-
339) were silent as to interest to be charged. Interest
[accumulation] was not addressed (2007, 2008, or
2009).

This Office notes that it is questionable whether a program may be created
through an appropriation of the Legislature. See ALA. CONST. art. IV, § 45 &
§ 71; Wallace State Cmty. Coll. v. Ala. Comm’n on Higher Educ., 527 So. 2d
1310 (Ala. Civ. App. 1988); Opinion of the Justices No. 331, 582 So. 2d 1115
(Ala. 1991). This Office, however, does not make determinations regarding the
constitutionality of legislation. Instead, the ultimate decision is left to a court
of competent jurisdiction.

Your initial question is whether the 2008 and 2009 legislation provide
authority by which the Commission could offer to negotiate 2007 contracts to a
reduced rate. In 2009, the Legislature did a straight-line appropriation to the
Teacher Recruitment Incentive Program and did not have any specifications
regarding this appropriation. In 2007 and 2008, the Legislature stated the fol-
lowing respectively with regard to this program:

The State Board of Education shall designate certain
areas of critical needs for classroom teachers. These
needs may be in subject matter areas, grade levels,
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geographic location, race or gender. The scholarship
funds appropriated herein shall be administered by the
Alabama Commission on Higher Education (ACHE) and
shall be disbursed to students graduating from high
school or already enrolled in college who sign a con-
tract to become teachers. Upon completion of the
course of study leading to certification each new
teacher shall perform one year of service in an Alabama
public school classroom for each year of scholarship
funding received. Each year of scholarship shall be
forgiven for each year of Alabama public school ser-
vice. In the event the contract is violated the out-
standing amount of money owed shall be repaid with
eight percent interest. ACHE shall award scholarships
based upon a combination of student need and academic
success on previous study undertaken. The scholar-
ships awarded may be up to $10,000 per year for
students preparing to teach in areas of need determined
by the State Board of Education. Ten percent of this
allocation may be used in conjunction with Future
Teachers of Alabama to strengthen high school initia-
tives aimed at recruiting students to become teachers.

2007 Ala. Acts No. 2007-361, 644, 667.

The State Board of Education shall designate certain
areas of critical need for classroom teachers. These
needs may be in subject matter areas, grade levels,
geographic location, race or gender. The scholarship
funds appropriated herein shall be administered by the
Alabama Commission on Higher Education (ACHE) and
shall be disbursed to students graduating from high
school or already enrolled in college who sign a con-
tract to become teachers. Upon completion of the
course of study leading to certification each new
teacher shall perform one year of service in an Alabama
public school classroom for each year of scholarship
funding received. Each year of scholarship shall be
forgiven for each year of Alabama public school ser-
vice. In the event the contract is violated the out-
standing amount of money owed shall be repaid with
interest. ACHE is authorized to establish a grace
period between the time a recipient withdraws from
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school, fails to complete the contracted program, or
falls below full-time student status and the time that
the recipient is obligated to begin repaying his or her
loan. ACHE shall award scholarships based upon a
combination of student need and academic success on
previous study undertaken. The scholarships awarded
may be up to $10,000 per year for students preparing to
teach in areas of need determined by the State Board of
Education. Ten percent of this allocation may be used
in conjunction with Future Teachers of Alabama to
strengthen high school initiatives aimed at recruiting
students to become teachers. Any funds appropriated
for teacher recruitment incentives that are unexpended
in FY 2008 are hereby reappropriated for teacher
incentives for FY 2009.

2008 Ala. Acts No. 2008-552, 1201, 1225.

In the 2007 and 2008 acts, the Legislature expressed a clear intent that
funds appropriated to the Teacher Recruitment Incentive Program would be
administered by ACHE. The term “administration,” as defined by Black’s Law
Dictionary, means: “l. The management or performance of the executive duties
of a government, institution, or business. 2. In public law, the practical manage-
ment and direction of the executive department and its agencies.” BLACK’S LAW
DICTIONARY 46 (8" ed. 2004). An appropriation by the Legislature is effective
for the period of one fiscal year. There is no specific statutory or case law res-
ponsive to your inquiry. It is, however, the opinion of this Office that adminis-
tration by ACHE of the Teacher Recruitment Incentive Program is curtailed or
limited to the specific verbiage used within an appropriations bill. Accordingly,
it is the opinion of this Office that ACHE lacks the authority to renegotiate 2007
contracts to a reduced interest rate.

Your next question seeks guidance on whether the Commission has the
authority, as administrator of this program, to determine the method of interest
accumulation. The Legislature never clearly stated that the Commission may
determine the method of interest accumulation. Yet, the Legislature has autho-
rized the Commission to assess interest with regard to the program. Therefore,
it is the opinion of this Office that, inherent in its authority as administrator of
the program, the Commission is authorized to determine the method of interest
accumulation. Any person who receives such a scholarship/loan must be pro-
vided with disclosure of all the terms of the potential loan, including the rate of
interest and the method of interest accumulation.
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CONCLUSION

The language in subsequent legislation (2008 and 2009) does not provide
authority by which the Commission could offer to renegotiate 2007 contracts at
a reduced interest rate.

The Commission, in its authority as administrator of the Teacher Recruit-
ment Incentive Program, may determine the method of interest accumulation,
but the contracts must disclose all potential costs.

I hope this opinion answers your questions. If this Office can be of fur-
ther assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,
TROY KING

Attorney General
By:

St A DM

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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